

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL -1 PM 3:11

No. 70018-9-I

**COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

OWL TRANSFER BUILDING LP,
a Washington limited partnership,

Respondent,

v.

HUA YUEN INTERNATIONAL TRADING GROUP, INC.
a Washington corporation, and
WAH LOUIE and his marital community

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Deirdre P. Glynn Levin, WSBA #24226
Attorneys for Respondent
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

Table of Contents

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Breach of Commercial Lease.....	1
	B. Commencement of Action.	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The Superior Court Properly Ruled that the Appellant’s Motion to Vacate was time- barred under RCW 4.28.200.	4
	B. Timing of Owl Transfer’s Garnishment Proceedings does not Extend the Limitation Period in RCW 4.28.200.....	7
	C. The Issue of Whether th Order for Publication is Proper is Not before this Court	8
IV.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS	8
V.	CONCLUSION.....	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Allison v. Boondock's, Sundecker's & Greenthumb's, Inc.</u> , 36 Wash.App. 280, 673 P.2d 634 (1983)	7
<u>Bruhn v. Pasco Land Co.</u> , 67 Wash 490, 121 Pac. 981 (1912)	4, 5
<u>Caouette v. Martinez</u> , 71 Wn.App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993)	5
<u>Friebe v. Supancheck</u> , 992 P.2d 1014, 98 Wn.App. 260 (Wash.App. Div. 1 1999)	5, 6
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	1
<u>Roberson v. Perez</u> , 156 Wash.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	6
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	1
<u>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 298 P. 3d 99 (Wash. App. Div 1. 2013)	5, 6, 7

Statutes and Rules

RCW 4.28.100	2
RCW 4.28.110 and 4.28.180	4
RCW 4.28.200	3, 4, 5
RCW 6.27.020	6
CR 55	4

CR 55(c)(1)	4
CR 60(b)	4, 5
CR 60(b)(7)	4
CR 60(b)(11)	5
RAP 2.5	5
RAP 18.1(b)	6
Rem & Bal. Code §§464 and 235	5
